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CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, APRIL 23, 2020 

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE–5:30 P.M. 

 

Present: Davis Inabnit, James Shelley, Charles Byrd, Catherine Dingle, Paul Lawson, 
Lindsay Smith, Jay Sellers 

Absent: None 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Jessica Hucks, Planner; Alicia Shelley, 
Planning Assistant 

Others: John Cegledy of DSW Homes, Melissa Johnson, Dave Lorick, Keith Richardson, 
Barbara Whye, Robbie Caulder 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Inabnit called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m.  Public viewing was available 
on You Tube and the City Access Channel.  

 

II. APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 27, 2020 MINUTES 
 
Shelley made a motion, seconded by Byrd to approve the February 27, 2020 minutes as 
written. The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.   

 

III. CRITERIA  
 

Wilkerson read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant 
a variance:  traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application 
of the ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 
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the adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be 
harmed by granting a variance. 

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED:  Barbara H. Whye, applicant, requests a variance from the 
strict application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 
5, Section 5.2.3 – Fences & Walls, regarding fence requirements for the property located 
at 1410 Fifth Ave (TMS: 137-02-09-033 | PIN: 368-04-01-0045). 

 

Wilkerson stated that the applicant had brick columns installed along her side and rear 
property lines with the intent of having a fence installed between the brick columns for 
privacy and security.  Her property is adjacent a 16-ft alley; therefore, must meet the 
corner yard setback of 10-ft.  The columns adjacent the 16-ft alley are to be moved; 
however, an oak tree prevents her from meeting the 10-ft required setback.  A 6-ft corner 
yard setback would allow her to miss the oak tree.  Also, the columns installed in the 
front yard are well over the 4-ft maximum height requirement.  The columns average 
approximately 6-ft to 7-ft tall; however, the applicant only plans to have a 4-ft fence 
installed between the existing columns.  Finally, the mailbox column installed at the front 
of the property is 10” over the maximum height of 4-ft, measuring 58” in height.  
 
• The UDO, Section 5.2.3 – Fences and Walls, states that a fence or wall of any 
construction may project into or enclose required yards (but not over any boundary) in all 
zones providing that a maximum height, measured from the natural grade at which the 
fence or wall occurs, does not exceed the following:  Commercial and Residential...  4-ft 
Front yards, 6-ft Corner front yards (provided a 10-ft setback is meet from the lot line), 6-
ft Side yards and 8-ft Rear yards.  A fence or wall located on a corner lot may be up to 6-
feet in height provided it meets a mandatory 10-foot setback from the public right-of-way 
or lot line.  Furthermore, fences and walls installed on corner lots must remain clear of all 
sight triangles. 
 
Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted: (1) To protect the existing oak tree.  (2) For safety and security of the 
property. 
 
Wilkerson said that the variances requested were: (1) To allow a 6-ft corner yard setback; 
and (2) To allow for front yard columns over the 4-ft maximum height requirement. 
 
Barbara Whye, homeowner and Robbie Caulder with fence company were available for 
questions.   
 
Inabnit asked if the alley encroached into the roadway.  Wilkerson said no.   
 
Byrd asked if the survey was up to date.  Whye said it was done in 2017 or 2018.   
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Inabnit asked if the post office was ok with the mailbox.  Whye said yes, that they are 
currently delivering the mail.   
 
Dingle asked what type of fence.  Caulder said a 6 ft. vinyl privacy fence in the rear and a 
4 ft. from the rear to the front.   

 

Shelley made a motion to grant the requested variances to allow a 6 ft. corner yard 
setback and to allow for front yard columns to be over the 4 ft. maximum height 
requirements.  Inabnit seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.  

 

B. DSW Homes, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential 
Building Types and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for 
Residential Zoning Districts, regarding setback requirements, for the property located at 
933 Taylor Square (TMS: 137-01-13-047 | PIN: 338-15-03-0087). 

 
Wilkerson stated that a case was heard at the October 24th Board of Zoning Appeals 
meeting, and the requested variances were granted.  However, upon reviewing the site 
plan for the proposed home, staff discovered that there was a covered porch area 
proposed for the right side of the property.  Because the board granted a variance based 
on the information provided by the applicant, only a 6.9’ right side yard setback was 
approved instead of the 0.9’ setback that is needed, per the site plan.  A second variance 
was requested addressing this issue and was denied at the December 19, 2019 Board of 
Zoning Appeals meeting.  A certified letter stating such was mailed to the builder but was 
returned undeliverable.  Upon on-site inspection, staff found that the covered porch had 
been built within 0.9’ of the property line.  The covered portion of the porch has since 
been removed by the builder; however, the home was built on a crawl space leaving the 
landing portion within 0.9’ of the property line. 
 
Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted: (1) The approved plans specified by the South Carolina Disaster Recovery 
Office cannot meet the setback requirements for the City of Conway; and (2) 
Ingress/Egress from the side door would be limited without a proper landing. 
 
Wilkerson announced that the variance requested was to allow a right side yard setback 
of 0.9.’ 
 
John Cegledy of DSW Homes was present to answer questions.   
 
After much discussion between the board and Cegledy and several scenarios bounced 
around it was decided by DSW Homes that they would be able to accommodate the side 
door landing for the ADA ramp with a 3.9 ft. right side setback. 
 
Inabnit made a motion to grant the 3.9 ft. right side setback.  Shelley seconded the 
motion.  The motion carried unanimously.   
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C. Melissa D. Johnson, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.5.2 – Gateway 
Corridor Overlay (GCO), regarding fencing materials, for the property located at 3304 
Fourth Avenue (TMS: 136-16-03-002 | PIN: 368-09-04-0035). 

 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant has submitted and proposes to convert the funeral home 
located on Fourth Avenue into a Veterinary Office.  The proposal includes six (6) canine 
exercise kennels, 12’x24’x6’ (tall) created with heavy duty chain linked fencing.  These 
six (6) kennels will be enclosed within the boundaries of a 6-ft white vinyl privacy fence. 
• The UDO, Section 6.5.2 – Gateway Corridor Overlay (GCO), states that chain linked 
fencing (with or without barbed wire) in the GCO shall be prohibited. 
 
Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted: (1) The proposed business cannot operate without kennel runs.  (2) The chain 
linked fencing will not be visible from the right-of-way; and (3) Chain linked fencing is a 
necessity for the safety of the animals and staff. 
 
Wilkerson announced that the variance requested is to allow chain linked fencing within 
the Gateway Corridor Overlay. 
 
Melissa Johnson and Dave Lorick were present to answer questions.   
 
Johnson stated that the chain link fence would be inside and covered with the privacy fence.  
She then stated that it was needed for the safety of the workers and animals. 
 
Sellers made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Smith seconded the motion.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 

 

D. Keith Richardson, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Section 6.2 – Residential 
Building Types and Design Standards; Table 6.1: Dimensional Requirements for 
Residential Zoning Districts, regarding the minimum lot width requirement, for the 
property located at 1824 Ninth Avenue (TMS: 137-05-08-033 | PIN: 368-02-04-0028). 
 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant proposes to subdivide the property located at 1824 
Ninth Avenue into two separate parcels in order to build two affordable homes.  The 
property is zoned R-1 (Low/Medium Density Residential) and requires 7,500 sq. ft. 
minimum lot size with 75-ft minimum lot width and 100-ft minimum lot depth.  
Currently, the parcel is approximately 32,590 sq. ft. (.75-acres) at 120-ft wide x 250-ft 
deep.  The UDO, Section 6.2 – Dimensional Requirements for Residential Zoning 
Districts, states that the minimum lot width for a detached single-family dwelling is 75-ft. 

 
Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should 
be granted:  (1) The subject property is a long rectangle and is more than 2 times deeper 
in length than it is wide.  (2) The tract had originally been 3 parcels and is not particular 
to the neighborhood creating the rectangular lot. (3) The lot is large and oddly shaped for 
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the area.  By splitting the lot into two lots, it will allow for 2 homes to be built to better 
meet the needs of the community. (4) The variance will provide affordable housing 
options for people looking to move into this community & members of the community 
are looking for affordable options for friends and family. 

 
Wilkerson announced that the variance requested was to allow the minimum lot width to 
be 60-ft in order to subdivide the parcel into two lots.   
 
Keith Richardson was present to answer questions. 
 
Richardson stated that the lot to the left was 50’ and that they would maintain the 
setbacks for the zoning district.  He said that he had spoken to the neighbors and that they 
were first concerned that there would be lots of homes built but he explained that there 
would only be 2 homes and they were ok with that.   
 
Smith inquired about splitting the parcel the other way.  Inabnit stated that would need a 
shared private drive.  Wilkerson then said that is not allowed in the city.   
 
Shelley asked about any deed restrictions.  Richardson said that there were none and that 
years ago the parcel had an apartment complex on it.   
 
Inabnit said that we received a letter of opposition.  Richardson said that he talked to Ms. 
Onley and she was concerned about the lot size but he explained to her and also to Ms. 
Faye and she is fine with that.   
 
Inabnit made a motion to grant the variance as requested.  Smith seconded the motion.  
The motion carried unanimously.   

 

V. PUBLIC INPUT 
 

None 

 

VI. BOARD INPUT 
 

None 

 

VII. STAFF INPUT 
 
Wilkerson stated that no variance requests had been received therefore there would not be 
a May meeting.  The next meeting would be June 25, 2020. 
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VIII. ADJOURN 
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Dingle made a motion, seconded 
by Smith to adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 
and the meeting was adjourned at 6:24 p.m. 

 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2020. 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Davis Inabnit, Chairman 

25 June

Davis Inabnit


